ASB 206-23-142RA
Page 1 of 16
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 206-23-142
27 February 2023
Revision A, 27 March 2023
MODEL AFFECTED:  206A/B and TH-67
SUBJECT: PILOT CYCLIC STICK ASSEMBLY P/N 206-001-

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
206-001-342-001
206-001-342-101
Cyclic Stick Tube Assy
Cyclic Stick Tube Assy
1 (1,2)
1 (1,3)
NOTES:
1. Only required if the cyclic stick tube exceeds the mechanical and/or corrosion
damage limits of PART I.
2. Used on helicopter serial number 4 through 3566.
3. Used on helicopter serial number 3567 through sub and 5101 through 5313.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2900-05806-00
2230-05806-00
2230-00425-00
2230-06023-00
2100-00006-00
Aluminum oxide abrasive
cloth or paper (400 grit)
Paint Remover
Primer, Epoxy Polyamide
Coating, Polyurethane
Cleaning Compound
A/R
1(1)
1(1)
1(1)
1(1)
C-406
C-436
C-204
C-245
C-318
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
ASB 206-23-142RA
Page 4 of 16
Approved for public release.
NOTE 1: The quantity indicated is the format the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Locally manufactured drill guide (Figure 4).
Drill bushings for drill guide may be procured locally or through McMaster-Carr
or Carr-Lane.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 67
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 67
BHT-206B3-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual, Chapter 67
BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual, Chapter 6
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 5 and 67
BHT-206B3-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual, Chapter 67
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: 206-001-342-001/-101 Cyclic Stick Tube Inspection
-NOTE-
The cyclic stick tubes 206-001-342-001/-101 are currently on
manual allocation due to limited quantities available.
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Remove the pilot cyclic control stick (BHT-206A/B-SERIES-MM, Chapter 67).
ASB 206-23-142RA
Page 5 of 16
Approved for public release.